
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs

direct line 0300 300 5257

date 18 April 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

COUNCIL

Date & Time
Thursday, 26 April 2018 6.30 p.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the COUNCIL:

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
will be filmed.*



*This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

Prayers

The Reverend Stephen Nuth will take prayers.

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence to be received.

2.  Minutes

To approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 22 February 2018.

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Questions, Statements and Deputations

To receive any questions, statements and deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.  

5.  Petitions

To receive and discuss petitions if any, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

The Chairman to announce any matters of communication.

7.  Leader of the Council's Announcements and Communications

The Leader of the Council to announce any matters of communication.

8.  Executive Member Presentations

To receive reports from up to three Executive Members on recent matters of 
interest and ask questions on matters contained within the reports.

Reports are anticipated from:

 Councillor Hegley, Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 
Housing Operations

 Councillor Dalgarno, Executive Member for Community Services.



9.  Recommendation from the Executive

To consider a recommendation from the meeting of the Executive, 3 April 2018 
and answer questions asked under Part 4A, Rule No. 13.1 of the Council’s 
Procedure Rules.

 Capital Budget Monitoring Forecast Outturn Report (Quarter 3)

10.  Central Bedfordshire Local Plan

To approve the draft Local Plan for submission to the Secretary of State.
Please note that the Central Bedfordshire Local Plan considered by the 
Executive on 9 January 2018 will be referred to and can be viewed via the 
following link:
http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=577&MId=5348&Ver=4

11.  RAF Henlow Site

To outline the significant opportunity to regenerate the strategically important 
site at RAF Henlow and seek endorsement for Central Bedfordshire Council to 
explore options to transfer or purchase ownership of the RAF Henlow site from 
the Ministry of Defence.

12.  Motions

To consider motions by Members of the Council under Part 4A, Rule No. 17 of 
the Council’s Procedure Rules in the order received.

13.  Written Questions

To answer written questions from Members of the Council under Part 4A, Rule 
No. 13.2 of the Council’s Procedure Rules.

14.  Open Questions

To answer Open Questions asked by Members of the Council under Part 4A, 
Rule No. 13.7 of the Council’s Procedure Rules.

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=577&MId=5348&Ver=4


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 22 February 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs R D Berry
D Bowater
A D Brown
J Chatterley
K M Collins
N B Costin
I Dalgarno
S Dixon
Mrs A L Dodwell
P Downing
P A Duckett
K Ferguson
F Firth
Mrs J Freeman
E Ghent
C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild

Cllrs Ms A M W Graham
Mrs D B Gurney
Mrs C Hegley
J G Jamieson
K Janes
J Kane
D J Lawrence
Mrs J G Lawrence
Cllr M Liddiard
K C Matthews
D McVicar
R Morris
T Nicols
G Perham
A Ryan
J A G Saunders
D Shelvey

Cllrs I Shingler
P Smith
B J Spurr
R C Stay
Mrs T Stock
T Swain
A M Turner
M A G Versallion
B Walker
N Warren
S Watkins
B Wells
R D Wenham
T Woodward
J N Young
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
M C Blair
Mrs C F Chapman MBE

Cllrs Mrs S Clark
P Hollick
Ms C Maudlin

Cllrs G Tubb

Absent

Cllr R Johnstone

Officers: Miss H Bell – Committee Services Officer
Mr R Carr – Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services
Mrs S Harrison – Director of Children's Services
Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer
Mr J Longhurst – Director of Regeneration and 

Business
Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mr C Warboys – Director of Resources

Page 1
Item 2



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 2

In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman chaired the meeting.

PRAYERS 

Prayers were taken by Reverend Bill Britt.

C/17/70   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 10 January 2018 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to resolution 1 on 
minute C/17/59 ‘Recommendations from the Executive, 1) Central 
Bedfordshire Local Plan’ to read as follows:

1. that the draft Pre-Submission Local Plan be approved for the 
purposes of publication for consultation.

C/17/71   Members' Interests 

No declarations of interest were received.

C/17/72   Questions, Statements and Deputations 

Two members of the public had registered to speak on item 7, 
‘Recommendations from the Executive, (a) Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term 
Financial Term Financial Plan’.

Dr Egan raised concerns about an increase in Council Tax and highlighted the 
proposal for a new national insurance plan as set out in a recent report on 
Health and Social Care by the Liberal Democrats Party.

In response, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources indicated that he looked forward to a forthcoming consultation paper 
from the Government covering proposals for the future funding of social care.

Mrs Bagchi enquired about the costs associated with fluoridation in water.

In response to the question, the Executive Member for Health explained that 
the costs associated with fluoridation covering Central Bedfordshire were lower 
than suggested and referred to the National Institute for Health and Clinical 
Excellence’s views and the return on investment.  

Page 2
Item 2



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 3

C/17/73   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Vice-Chairman updated Members on the health of the Chairman and 
undertook to convey the Council’s best wishes to her for a speedy recovery.

In accordance with Local Authorities (Standing Order) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 there would be a recorded vote for agenda items 7 (a), (b),(c) 
and (g).

C/17/74   Leader of the Council's Announcements and Communications 

The Leader provided an update on the Oxford to Cambridge Corridor and 
advised that a proposal would be presented to C
[...]
ources and the 
Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations set out the 
proposals covering the Housing Revenue Account.

In response to a question the Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 
Housing Operations referred to steps planned and underway designed to bring 
empty homes back into use.

RESOLVED

1. that the recent legislative changes relating to Housing Finance and 
their impact on the Landlord Business Plan, be noted; 

2. that the transfer of the former Care Home at the Birches in Shefford 
(once fully vacated) from the Council’s General Fund to the HRA, at 
a transfer value of £1.15M, be approved;

3. that the Landlord Business Investment Plan, which proposes HRA 
investment throughout the Council area, be approved;

4. that the HRA Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and the Landlord 
Business Plan summary at Appendices A and B to the Executive 
report, be approved;

5. that the 2018/19 to 2021/22 HRA Capital Programme at Appendix C 
to the Executive report, be approved; and

6. that the average rent decrease of 1% for Council tenancies for 
2018/19 in line with the national rental decrease, be approved.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken.

Those in favour of the resolution were:

Councillors: Berry, Bowater, Brown, Chatterley, Collins, Costin, Dalgarno, 
Dixon, Dodwell, Downing, Duckett, Ferguson, Firth, Freeman, Ghent, 
Gomm, Goodchild, Graham, Gurney, Hegley, Jamieson, Janes, Kane, D 
Lawrence, J Lawrence, Liddiard, Matthews, McVicar, Morris, Nicols, 
Perham, Ryan, B Saunders, J Saunders, Shelvey, Smith, Spurr, Stay, 
Stock, Swain, Turner, Versallion, Walker, Warren, Watkins, Wells, 
Wenham, Woodward, Young and Zerny.

No Councillors voted against the resolution.

No Councillors abstained from voting.

Page 6
Item 2



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 7

(d) Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy

The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 February 2018 in respect of the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Treasury Policy.

RESOLVED

that the Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
for 2018/19 be approved.

Upon being put to the vote 49 Members voted in favour and 2 Members voted 
against the resolution.

(e) Social Care, Health & Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19

The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 February 2018 in respect of Social Care Health and Housing Fees 
and Charges 2018/19.

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources drew 
attention to the comments and recommendations from the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED

1. that the revised fees and charges for 2018/19, as set out at   
Appendices A and B to the Executive report, be approved; and 

2. that the new fees and charges to be introduced for 2018/19, as set out 
at Appendix C to the Executive report, be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

(f) Traded Services to Schools and Academies 2018/19

The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the Executive 
held on 6 February 2018 concerning Traded Services to Schools and 
Academies 2018/19.

RESOLVED 

1. that the revised charges for Traded Services to Schools and      
Academies for 2018/19, as set out at Appendix A to the Executive 
report, be approved;

2. that the charges for the new services to be introduced for 2018/19, 
as set out at Appendix B to the Executive report, be approved; and

Page 7
Item 2



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 8

3. that the year on year changes to charges, set out at Appendix C,   
and the volumetrics analysis for 2016/17 and 2017/18, set out at 
Appendix D to the Executive report, be approved.

The decision was unanimous.

(g) Council Tax Resolution.

The Council considered a recommendation in respect of the Council Tax 
Resolution as set out at Appendix A to the report submitted.  The detailed 
individual parish precepts were set out at Appendix B. 

RESOLVED

That the Council Tax Resolution as set out in appendix A be approved.

In accordance with The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken.

Those in favour of the resolution were:

Councillors: Berry, Bowater, Brown, Chatterley, Collins, Costin, Dalgarno, 
Dixon, Dodwell, Downing, Duckett, Ferguson, Firth, Freeman, Ghent, 
Gomm, Goodchild, Graham, Gurney, Hegley, Jamieson, Janes, Kane, D 
Lawrence, J Lawrence, Liddiard, Matthews, McVicar, Morris, Nicols, 
Perham, B Saunders, J Saunders, Shelvey, Shingler, Smith, Spurr, Stay, 
Stock, Swain, Turner, Versallion, Walker, Warren, Watkins, Wells, 
Wenham, Woodward and Young.

Coucillors Ryan and Zerny voted against the resolution.

No Councillors abstained from voting.

C/17/76   Revised Composition of the Executive and Scheme of Delegation of 
Executive Functions 

NOTED

(1) that Councillor Steve Dixon had been designated as Lead Member 
for Children’s Services;

(2) the revision to the composition of the Executive and the allocation 
of portfolios, as set out at Appendix A; and

(3) the scheme of delegation of Executive functions, as set out at Part 
C3 of the Council’s Constitution.

Page 8
Item 2



COUN - 22.02.18
Page 9

C/17/77   Change of Membership on Committees 

NOTED that Councillor Dixon had replaced Councillor Costin on the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 7.55 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….

Page 9
Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10
Item 2



COUNCIL MEETING – 26 APRIL 2018 
 

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting  
held on 3 April 2018 

 
 

E/17/137 Capital Budget Monitoring Forecast Outturn Report (Quarter 3)  
 

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources that set out the Capital 
forecast outturn for 2017/18 at as December 2017.    The forecast 
outturn was a substantial under spend against budget.  Primarily 
this was due to a number of schemes which were dependent on 
the award of external funding, such as: 

 
• A421 dualing 
• M1/A6 Link Road 
• East / West Rail. 

 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management 
and planning. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. that the gross forecast outturn of £79.8m, excluding HRA, but 

including deferred spend from 2016/17 which was currently 
below the approved budget by £30.9m (£6.1m below last year 
against a higher budget of £132.6m), be noted; and 

 
2. that the new forecast is £18.0m below budget (£9.5m below 

budget at the same stage last year) be noted. 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 

that the budget for the Stratton Phase 5 project be increased 
from £2.7m in the 2018/19 Capital Programme to £4.8m, as set 
out in paragraphs 54 and 55 in Appendix A to the Executive 
report. 

Page 1
Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

COUNCIL Thursday 26 April 2018

Central Bedfordshire Local Plan

Report of:  Cllr Nigel Young, Executive Member for Regeneration 
(nigel.young@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Responsible Director:  Jason Longhurst, Director of Regeneration and 
Business jason.longhurst@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  

This report relates to a decision that is Key

Purpose of this report 
1. This report presents the submission version of the Central Bedfordshire 

Local Plan. The report seeks authorisation to submit the submission draft 
plan to the Secretary of State on 30th April 2018. This final submission 
draft has been prepared using a range of background evidential work. 
Feedback from the consultation has been used to propose minor 
modifications to the Plan which will be submitted alongside all 
representations and supporting evidence to the Secretary of State. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Council is asked to:

1. authorise t
[...]
Development 
Plan for Central Bedfordshire.

Scale of Growth 

7. The Plan is required to meet the Council’s objectively assessed need 
(OAN) for housing for the plan period together with any agreed unmet 
need from neighbouring authorities, identified through Duty to Co-
operate discussions. When the first draft of the Local Plan was released 
for consultation last summer, the Council was aware that the 
government were due to consult on a standardised methodology for 
calculating the level of housing need by local authority area. In view of 
this, it planned for a range of between 20-30,000 new additional homes 
and 24 – 30,000 new jobs.

8. This consultation which included the new methodology was then 
subsequently published on 14th September 2017. The housing need 
figure for Central Bedfordshire that was generated by this standard 
approach was 2553 homes per annum. This represented a substantial 
60% increase on our current OAN of 1600 homes per annum and was 
far in excess of the average increase of 35% across local authority areas 
nationally. It is proposed that this new methodology applies when the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is published in the 
summer.  

9. Currently delivery rates are nearly 1800 homes a year so this would 
represent a very significant step change where indeed even if this 
number of homes were planned for in a Local Plan, they could not 
practically be delivered on the ground due to lack of skilled labour, 
materials and potentially land banking by developers. 

10. There are also very grave implications for five year housing land supply 
if this new OAN were to be in place. The Council would not be able to 
demonstrate a five year housing land supply and so consequently it 
would be more difficult to resist speculative planning applications leading 
to unplanned and unsustainable development. 

11. A Council motion that expressed grave concerns about the fairness and 
deliverability of this new increased ‘need’
[...]
ries for Cranfield, Clifton and Campton Error

Proposals 
Map

N/A Add route of the Waterway Omission

P
age 22

Item
 10



Central Bedfordshire Council

COUNCIL 26 April 2018

Report of: Cllr Nigel Young, Executive Member for Regeneration 
nigel.young@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk and Cllr Eugene Ghent, Executive 
Member for Assets and Housing Delivery 
eugene.ghent@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Responsible Directors: Jason Longhurst, Director of Regeneration and 
Business, Jason.Longhurst@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk and Marcel Coffait, 
Director of Community Services, marcel.coffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

This report relates to a decision that is Key.

Purpose of this report 

1. Outline the significant opportunity to regenerate the strategically 
important site at RAF Henlow.

2. Seek endorsement for Central Bedfordshire Council to explore options to 
transfer or purchase ownership of the RAF Henlow site from the Ministry 
of Defence (MOD).

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Council is asked to:

1. support the exploration of options to transfer or purchase the 
RAF Henlow site.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations 

3. This report has not been considered by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Executive due to the urgent nature and need for Council to 
provide a strategic steer. Should the decision be made to proceed with 
transfer or purchase of the site then future reports will be taken to the 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Executive. As there is 
currently no provision for this expenditure within the Capital Programme, 
a report will also be made to Council requesting the necessary inclusion.

Page 1
Item 11

mailto:nigel.young@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:eugene.ghent@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jason.Longhurst@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:marcel.coffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Background

RAF Henlow Site

4. In September 2016, the MOD announced that RAF Henlow would close 
by 2020.  It is currently home to a number of militar

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks
Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 26 April 2018.
PRESENT
Cllr Mrs C F Chapman MBE (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs

Mrs A Barker
R D Berry
D Bowater
A D Brown
J Chatterley
K M Collins
I Dalgarno
S Dixon
Mrs A L Dodwell
P Downing
P A Duckett
K Ferguson
F Firth
E Ghent
C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild
Ms A M W Graham

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney
Mrs C Hegley
P Hollick
J G Jamieson
K Janes
R W Johnstone
J Kane
D J Lawrence
Mrs J G Lawrence
Cllr M Liddiard
K C Matthews
Ms C Maudlin
D McVicar
G Perham
A Ryan
J A G Saunders
D Shelvey

Cllrs I Shingler
P Smith
B J Spurr
R C Stay
Mrs T Stock
T Swain
G Tubb
A M Turner
M A G Versallion
N Warren
S Watkins
B Wells
R D Wenham
J N Young
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence
Cllrs

M C Blair
Mrs S Clark

Cllrs

N B Costin
R Morris

Cllr

T Nicols

Cllr

Woodward

Absent
Cllr

J Freeman

Officers:

Mr R Carr
Mr M Coiffait
Mr A Davie
Mr D Galvin
Mrs S Hobbs
Mr L Jones
Mr L Manning
Mrs J Ogley
Mr S Rix
Ms S Sherwood

Cllr

B Walker

– Chief Executive
– Director of Community Services
– Development Infrastructure Group
Manager
– Assistant Director of Finance
– Senior Committee Services Officer
– Assistant Director for Education
and Transformation
– Committee Services Officer
– Director of Social Care, Health and
Housing
– Deputy Monitoring Officer
– Committee Services Officer

COUN Page 2

C/17/78

26.04.18

Minutes
RESOLVED
that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 22 February 2018 be
approved as a correct record.

C/17/79

Members' Interests
Councillor Mrs Gurney declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 10
‘Central Bedfordshire Local Plan’ due to her being a tenant of Manor Farm,
Everton. She was absent from the Chamber during the item.
Councillor Jamieson declared an interest in item 11 ‘RAF Henlow Site as he
knew some of the interested parties. He remained present for the item.

C/17/80

Questions, Statements and Deputations
The Chairman invited the public speakers to make their statement in
accordance with the Public Participation Scheme.
Central Bedfordshire Local Plan
Mrs Peall, resident of Lidlington, was disappointed at the scale of proposed
development for Lidlington. She suggested this should be reduced and other
suitable sites could be developed, including brownfield land and sites at Aspley
Guise and Marston Thrift. She felt this approach could deliver the same
number of homes and cause less damage to the environment and to existing
communities. She raised concerns about the impact of overdevelopment on
the environment, wildlife, character of the village, increased traffic and
coalescence. She also raised concerns about the proposed development by
Covanta Energy at Rookery Pit as this would also bring additional noise and air
pollution, making the area unattractive.
Ms Spearing, Chair of Ridgmont Parish Council, acknowledged the need to
have a Local Plan and that the timetable for submitting the Local Plan to the
Secretary of State had been driven by the Government as had the
methodology for calculating the level of housing need. She felt that the Local
Plan had not taken into account feedback from the public and that the Council
had not engaged with the community. There had been a high number of
objections as this had been the first opportunity for the public to raise issues
with the proposed site allocations. The minor modifications paper had not
included the objections from the community as these would be left for the
Planning Inspector to consider. The proposed development would have an
impact on infrastructure, the environment, agricultural land and the Greensand
Ridge.

COUN Page 3

26.04.18

Ms Spearing felt that the Council had not assessed the landscape along
Greensand Ridge, the preferred site at Marston Gate was not appropriate and
the core principles set out in the National Planning Policy Framework had not
been followed. The residents of Ridgmont would be putting their objections to
the Planning Inspector.
Mrs Pisano, resident of Tempsford, emphasised that the role of a councillor
was to represent the views of local residents. The majority of people who had
responded to the consultation on the Local Plan had objected and she felt that
there had been a lack of transparency and communication. She stated that
Tempsford was unsuitable for development due to the risk of flooding.
Mr Anderson, resident of Tempsford, explained that Tempsford had been
identified as a location for future growth. He felt that this area should not be
part of the Local Plan as it had not been included in the original draft of the
Plan and it was not prominent within the second draft. The consultation on the
site had not been adequate and there was no mention of the process for
dealing with those sites identified for future growth and there was no technical
evidence available. Tempsford was a high flood risk area and its potential
development would cause serious risks to existing and new development.
There would be a lack of open space, biodiversity and the loss of the historic
site, RAF Tempsford. To keep this area as an identified location for future
growth risked impacting on the character of the village and he was concerned
about coalescence. He requested that the Council remove this area of
Tempsford from the proposed Local Plan.
In response, the Executive Member for Regeneration:
 explained that the brownfield site, RAF Henlow, had been allocated for
mixed use. Central Bedfordshire had a limited amount of brownfield sites
as most had already been put to best use and fully developed;
 Members were being asked to authorise the submission of the Local Plan
to the Secretary of State for examination. Having a Local Plan would
mean that the Council retained control over where development would be
located rather than it taking place in an ad hoc way;
 6,300 representations had been received of which 73% had objected to
the Plan proposals, 20% had commented and 7% had supported the
proposed Local Plan. All responses received from the consultation would
be submitted to the Planning Inspector;
 following the submission of the proposed Local Plan, a Planning Inspector
would be appointed and a Public Examination would be held.
 if the Local Plan was approved by the Planning Inspector, developers
would need to submit planning applications where issues such as
landscaping would be addressed. As part of the planning application
process, specific development proposals would be subject to public
consultation before any decisions were made; and

COUN Page 4

26.04.18

 in the first version of the proposed Local Plan, Tempsford had been
included as a site allocation and the Council had received a significant
number of objections/comments from the residents in Tempsford. The
proposed development of Tempsford relied on significant infrastructure
and had been removed from the site allocation and included as a site for
future growth.
Fluoridation
Mrs Bagchi highlighted the document produced by Public Health England
entitled ‘Water fluoridation: health monitoring report for England 2018’. She
was concerned that the report had limitations as the total dose of fluoride
absorbed by people had not been measured and felt that the report could not
be taken seriously and she had no confidence in its findings.
Mr Hobbs explained that Everton was a fluoridated area. Fluoride was toxic,
along with lead and arsenic, and was not fit for purpose. He explained the
impact that this had on children’s teeth and how it contributed to people with
thyroid problems.
In response, the Executive Member for Public Health explained that Bedford
Borough Council was carrying out a review into fluoridation and the results from
this review would be considered by Central Bedfordshire Council. He had been
advised that the water in Central Bedfordshire was safe.
Henlow Theatre
Ms Whittaker, representing Henlow Theatre, requested that the Council do not
demolish it. The Theatre was a big part of the community and was based on
the outskirts of the Camp. She invited Members of the Council to attend the
next production to see that the theatre was worth saving.
The Leader of the Council referred to item 11 on the Agenda ‘RAF Henlow Site’
where the Council was being asked to support the exploration of options to
transfer or purchase the site and the theatre would be part of this.
C/17/81

Petitions
No petitions were received.

C/17/82

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman thanked Members for their support and wishes during her recent
illness.
The Chairman had attended:



the Houghton Regis Civic Service and acknowledge the work of the local
ward Councillors; and
the opening of the new tidy tip at Thorn Turn, Houghton Regis.

COUN Page 5

26.04.18

The following Central Bedfordshire businesses had been recognised in the
2018 Queens Award for Enterprise:




C/17/83

Peli Bio Thermal, Leighton Buzzard
FAI Automotive, Leighton Buzzard
AC PLC, Marston Moretaine
iCandy World Limited, Biggleswade.

Leader of the Council's Announcements and Communications
The Leader had no announcements to make.

C/17/84

Executive Member Presentations
Councillor Hegley, Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing
Operations provided an update on the activities taking place within her
portfolio, including:


Customer Services, residents were encouraged to use the Council’s
website for help and information, wherever possible;



homelessness in Central Bedfordshire which was often due to evictions
by private landlords. Following the introduction of the Homelessness
Reduction Act the number enquiries had risen from 60 to 150;



Adult Social Care had produced a leaflet about service demands, costs
and how adult social care works;



there was a briefing session scheduled for the 25 May on managing the
demands of an aging population;



Councillor Maudlin was now the Deputy Executive Member for Adults,
Social Care and Housing Operations; and



the Cheering Volunteering Awards Evening would take place on 5 June.

Councillor Dalgarno, Executive Member for Community Services gave a
presentation on Greensands Ridge. Greensands Country was led by
Bedfordshire Rural Communities Charity and the Greensands Trust. They had
received lottery funding to manage the project to promote Greensands Ridge
and Central Bedfordshire Council was participating in this project. It was hoped
that this would improve tourism in Central Bedfordshire. There would be
events held between 26 May and 3 June to launch the project. The project was
looking for volunteers to help run these events.
There were no questions from Members on the presentations.

COUN Page 6

C/17/85

26.04.18

Recommendation from the Executive
The Council considered a recommendation from the meeting of the Executive
held on 3 April 2018, seeking an increase in the capital budget for the Stratton
Phase 5 project from £2.7m to £4.6m in 2018/19.
RESOLVED that the budget for the Stratton Phase 5 project be increased
from £2.7m in the 2018/19 Capital Programme to £4.6m, as set out in
paragraphs 54 and 55 in Appendix A to the Executive report.
The decision was unanimous.

C/17/86

Central Bedfordshire Local Plan
The Council considered a report from the Executive Member for Regeneration
that presented the submission version of the Central Bedfordshire Local Plan.
The report sought approval to submit the draft Plan to the Secretary of State on
30 April 2018. The final submission draft had been prepared using a range of
evidential work. Feedback from the consultation had been used to propose
minor modifications to the Plan which would be submitted alongside all
representations and supporting evidence to the Secretary of State.
In response to questions, the Executive Member for Regeneration explained:


that the Council would have to use the Government’s proposed
methodology for determining the level of housing need if the Local Plan
was not submitted. The housing need figure for Central Bedfordshire
was 2,553 homes per annum based on the proposed methodology,
representing a 60% increase on the Council’s current objectively
assessed need of 1600 homes per annum;



that minor modifications had been proposed and were set out in the
Agenda. The Planning Inspector would be able to make changes to the
Local Plan following consideration of all the evidence submitted prior
and during the Public Examination;



Luton Borough Council had not confirmed that the duty to co-operate
requirements had been met and Officers would be working with Luton to
try to reach agreement; and



there had been 1,365 objections received from residents in Barton-LeClay and reiterated that the Council would be forced to accommodate
even more homes if it did not have a Local Plan in place.

RESOLVED to authorise the submission of the Local Plan to the
Secretary of State for examination.
Upon being put to the vote 47 Members voted in favour and 3 Members voted
against the resolution.

COUN Page 7

C/17/87

26.04.18

RAF Henlow Site
The Council considered a report from the Executive Member for Regeneration
that outlined the significant opportunity to regenerate the strategically important
site at RAF Henlow. The report sought endorsement to explore options to
transfer or purchase ownership of the RAF Henlow site from the Ministry of
Defence (MOD).
In response to a question, the Executive Member for Regeneration explained it
was part of a programme by the Government to release sites, primarily MOD
sites. The proposal from the Defence Infrastructure Organisation was to build
2,700 houses. The Council felt that it would be appropriate for mixed use,
including science, technology, space exploration and commercial
developments.
In response to a question, the Executive Member for Corporate Resources
confirmed that Council were being asked to support the process in principle
and any further developments would follow the normal governance process.
RESOLVED that the exploration of options to transfer or purchase the
RAF Henlow Site be supported.
The decision was unanimous.

C/17/88

Motions
No motions were received.

C/17/89

Written Questions
No written questions were received.

C/17/90

Open Questions
The Chairman invited the Minority Group Leaders to ask a question, prior to the
consideration of questions that had been placed in the Open Question
receptacle.
(1)

Councillor Zerny enquired whether the Council had any plans to introduce
identification checks for voters at the local elections in May 2019.
The Leader of the Council explained that this was a Government driven
scheme and was currently being piloted in different parts of the Country.

(2)

Councillor Ryan asked for an update on the proposals for the Kingsland
Site, Houghton Regis.

COUN Page 8

26.04.18

The Executive Member for Regeneration explained that the approach to
the regeneration of Houghton Regis was being considered. Proposals
submitted by the Legacy organisation were being considered. He
confirmed that the ward Members for Houghton Regis would be involved
in any discussions.

(Note:

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 8.21 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….
Dated ………………………………….

